
 

RESOLUTION 2023-222 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
CHATHAM AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

SCHIFANO CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION FOR 2023 ROAD RESURFACING  
 
 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham awarded a contract 

to Schifano Construction Corp. through the 2023 Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council for 

the resurfacing of School Avenue, Thornley Avenue, Maple Street, Floral Stret, and Spring 

Street, collectively referred to as “2023 Road Resurfacing”; and 

WHEREAS, the resurfacing of School Avenue, Thornley Avenue, Maple Street,  and  

Floral Street was performed and completed by Schifano Construction Corp. in July and August, 

2023. Spring Street was not paved at this time due to impending Safe Routes to School sidewalk 

construction project; and 

WHEREAS, the as-built amount completed and billed by Schifano Construction Corp. 

(excluding Spring Street) is $307,373.81, a decrease of $139,626.19 from the awarded contract 

of $447,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the decrease is largely due to the asphalt and fuel price adjustments which 

entitle the contractor to compensation based on the cost of fuel and asphalt as specified by the 

New Jersey Department of Transportation.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey that it hereby approves the 

Change Order amending the final Contract amount to $307,373.81. 

 
 
Adopted:  November 28, 2023   TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN 

THE COUNTY OF MORRIS 
   
Attest:    

By____________________________ 
_____________________________          Ashley Felice, Mayor  
Gregory J. LaConte, Clerk 
 


	RESOLUTION 2023-222

